This document is authorized for educator review use only by Na Dai, University at Albany - SUNY until Aug 2023. Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright.
Permissions@hbsp.harvard.edu or 617.783.7860

200-015 edocs, Inc. (A)

14

Exhibit 3 (continued)

Izhar Armony: Armony joined Charles River in 1997 focusing on enterprise software and
services. Previously, in the summer of 1996, he worked with General Atlantic Partners focusing on
enterprise software and from 1988 to 1995 with Onyx Interactive, an interactive training software
company. At Onyx, Armony held various positions from software designer to director of business
development. Prior to Onyx, he spent four years as an officer in the Israeli Army. Armony’s investing
focus was on the areas of enterprise software and e-commerce. He was responsible for Charles River's
investments in Celarix, Oberon, VIP Calling and Yantra.  Armony held an M.A. in Cognitive
Psychology from the University of Tel Aviv, an M.A. in International Studies from the University of
Pennsylvania, and an MBA from Wharton.

Source: Company documents.

Do
Not

 C
op

y
or

 P
os

t

This document is authorized for educator review use only by Na Dai, University at Albany - SUNY until Aug 2023. Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright.
Permissions@hbsp.harvard.edu or 617.783.7860

edocs, Inc. (A) 200-015

15

Exhibit 4 edocs Revenue Scenarios—Fiscal 1998 through 2002 ($ millions)

Target Performance:

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Revenue $3.0 $11.7 $32.1 $56.3 $98.5

Threshold Performance ( - 35% of Target):

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Revenue $1.9 $7.6 $20.8 $36.6 $64.0

Stretch Performance (+35% of Target):

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Revenue $4.0 $15.7 $43.3 $76.1 $132.9

Target Performance Income Summary:

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
Revenue $2,966,396 $11,671,709 $32,055,412 $56,344,305 $98,504,098
Cost of Revenues $561,496 $2,140,705 $5,860,619 $8,647,045 $15,749,974
Operating Expenses $4,316,173 $8,713,549 $17,266,953 $33,624,550 $57,838,269
Net Income ($1,911,273) $817,455 $8,927,842 $14,072,710 $24,844,454
Net Income % -64% 7% 28% 25% 25%

Source:

Do
Not

 C
op

y
or

 P
os

t

This document is authorized for educator review use only by Na Dai, University at Albany - SUNY until Aug 2023. Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright.
Permissions@hbsp.harvard.edu or 617.783.7860

200-015 edocs, Inc. (A)

16

Exhibit 5 Comparable Firm Venture Financing Data

Netdox
 http://www.netdox.com

COMPANY OVERVIEW:
Business Brief: Provider of secure, electronic message delivery over the Internet
Founded:   01/96
Status:   Private & Independent
Employees:   36
Stage:   Product Development